



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

CHARLESTON

**WEST VIRGINIA-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY, a West
Virginia corporation, Defendant Below,**

Appellant

v.

**No. 101229
(CIVIL ACTION NO. 08-C-544
JUDGE JENNIFER F. BAILEY)**

JAMES A. NAGY, Plaintiff Below,

Appellee.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Maria W. Hughes, Of Counsel (WVSB #7298)
Stephen A. Weber (WVSB #3965)
John D. Hoblitzell III, (WVSB # 9346)
Kay Casto & Chaney, PLLC
1500 Chase Tower
P.O. Box 2031
Charleston, West Virginia 25327-2031
Voice: (304) 345-8900
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 - A. Procedural History 1
 - B. Relevant Facts: 2
- III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
- IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT3
- V. ARGUMENT.....3
 - A. Appellant WVAWC Failed to Preserve the Subject Issue For Appeal, and
Consequently, It Has Waived the Right of Review. 3
 - 1. The Court should not consider arguments that have not been properly preserved for
appeal..... 4
 - 2. WVAWC failed to preserve the issue for appeal. 5
 - 3. The issue on appeal is a nonjurisdictional issue which was required to have been
preserved for appeal. 8
 - B. As This Court Affirmed in its Memorandum Decision, Both Punitive Damages and
Unmitigated Wage Loss are Recoverable Under West Virginia Law..... 11
 - 1. There is No Duty To Mitigate Where An Employer Acts Maliciously. 11
 - 2. There Is No Impermissible Double Recovery. 18
 - 3. A Malicious Employer Should Not Benefit From A Wrongfully Terminated
Employee’s Hard Work And Good Efforts In Obtaining Another Job..... 21
 - 4. Sufficient Mechanisms Already Exist In The Law To Address The Situation
WVAWC Complains Of. 22
 - C. If the Court is Inclined to Modify *Seymour* and *Peters*, it Should Do So Prospectively,
Not Retroactively. 25
 - D. Assuming, Arguendo, that Unmitigated Wage Loss Awards are Punitive, the Total
Award in this Case, Using WVAWC’s Argument is Still Appropriate. 28
 - 1. Using WVAWC’s calculations, punitive damages are still only 3.7 times
compensatory damages. 28
 - 2. Even if punitive in nature, the total amount of unmitigated wage loss and punitive
damages is appropriate under a *Garnes* review 29
 - a. Aggravating evidence supporting the punitive damage award..... 32
 - b. The ratio of punitive damages to compensatory damages is appropriate. 35
 - c. Mitigating factors 36
- VI: CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 177 W.Va. 20, 23, 350 S.E.2d 531, 534 (1986).....	25
<i>Barney v. Auvil</i> , 195 W. Va. 733, 741, 466 S.E.2d 801, 809 (1995).....	4, 9
<i>Bradley v Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 163 W. Va. 332, 332-33, 256 S.E.2d 879, 880-81 (1979) ..	25, 26, 27
<i>Caperton v A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1208 (2009)	25
<i>Cnty. Antenna Serv., Inc. v. Charter Communications VI, LLC</i> , 227 W. Va. 595, 712 S.E.2d 504, 509 (2011)	9
<i>Coleman v. Sopher</i> , 201 W.Va. 588, 600-501, 499 S.E.2d 592, 604-605 (1997).....	9
<i>Daily Gazette Co., Inc. v. Comm. on Legal Ethics of W.Va. State Bar</i> , 176 W. Va. 550, 550, 346 S.E.2d 341, 341 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc.</i> , 186 W. Va. 656, 658, 413 S.E.2d 897, 899 (1991) .	9, 18, 29, 31
<i>Hannah v. Heeter</i> , 213 W. Va. 704, 717, 584 S.E.2d 560, 573 (2003)	19
<i>Harless v. First National Bank in Fairmont</i> , 169 W.Va. 673, 289 S.E.2d 692 (W.Va. 1982)....	18, 19, 23
<i>Haynes v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 208 W.Va. 18, 521 S.E.2d 331 (1999)	18, 27
<i>Hopkins v. DC. Chapman Ventures, Inc.</i> , No. 101530, (Nov. 10, 2011).....	7
<i>Johnson by Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 190 W. Va. 236, 244, 438 S.E.2d 28, 36 (1993).....	22
<i>Kanawha County Board of Education v Fulmer</i> , No. 101578, *ii (Nov. 10, 2011).....	13, 17
<i>King v. Kayak Mfg. Corp.</i> , 182 W. Va. 276, 277, 387 S.E.2d 511, 512 (1989)	26
<i>Mace v. Charleston Area Medical Center Foundation, Inc.</i> , 188 W.Va. 57, 66, 422 S.E.2d 624, 633 (1992)	12, 13, 14, 21, 23
<i>Mason County Board of Education v State Superintendent of Schools</i> , 170 W.Va. 632, 633, 295 S.E.2d 719, 720-721 (1982)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mowery v. Hitt</i> , 155 W. Va. 103, 103, 181 S.E.2d 334, 335 (1971).....	4
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 482 599, 694 S.E.2d 815, 932 (2010) ...	5, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Peters v. Rivers Edge Mining, Inc.</i> , 224 W. Va. 160, 680 S.E.2d 791 (2009).....	12, 14, 20
<i>Rice v. Community Health Association</i> , 203 F.3d 283 (4 th . Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Seymour v Pendleton Community Care</i> , 209 W.Va. 468, 469, 549 S.E.2d 662, 663 (2001) 12, 14, 15, 16, 21	12, 14, 15, 16, 21

State ex rel. Med. Assurance of W. Virginia, Inc. v. Recht, 213 W. Va. 457, 471, 583 S.E.2d 80, 94 (2003) 12

TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp., 187 W.Va. 457, 419 S.E.2d 870 (1992) ... 36

Vandevender v Sheetz, Inc., 200 W.Va. 591, 595, 490 S.E.2d 678, 682 (1997)..... 4, 9, 20, 35, 37

Walker v Doe, 210 W.Va. 490, 558 S.E.2d 290 (2001)..... 12

Wang-Yu Lin v. Shin Yi Lin, 224 W. Va. 620, 687 S.E.2d 403, 404 (2009)..... 4, 8, 9

Whitlow v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha County, 190 W. Va. 223, 226, 438 S.E.2d 15, 18 (1993)5, 8, 10

Statutes

W.Va. Code §5-11-13(c)..... 27, 37

Constitutional Provisions

W. Va. Const. Art. VIII, § 4..... 12
